www.ijcrt.org                                                    ©  2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 1 January 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2201241 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org c82
Introductory Plants Checklist of Dhule Tehsil,
Maharashtra.
A. S. Hire1# and K. B. Khairnar2*
1Department of Botany, Jai Hind ET’s Zulal Bhilajirao Patil College, Dhule
424002. MS, India
2Department of Zoology, Jai Hind ET’s Zulal Bhilajirao Patil College, Dhule

 (Dicliptera
paniculata (Forssk.)I.Darbysh.)
Acanthaceae Herb kakajangha Fagne ASH-6
7.  Rostellularia diffusa (Willd.) Nees Acanthaceae Herb - Wadel ASH-7
8.  Rostellularia procumbens(L.) Nees  Acanthaceae Herb Karambal Kundane ASH-8
9.   Achyranthes aspera L. Amaranthaceae Herb Aghada Fagne ASH-9
10.  Alternanthera paronychioides A.St.-
Hil.
Amaranthaceae Herb - Laling ASH-10
11.  Alternanthera sessilis (L.) R.Br. ex
DC.
Amaranthaceae Herb Kanchari Tikhi ASH-11
12.   Celosia argentea L. Amaranthaceae Herb Kurdu,
Kurda
Laling ASH-12
13.   Lannea coromandelica (Houtt.) Merr. Anacardiaceae Tree Moi Laling ASH-13
14.   Cryptolepis buchananii R.Br.
exRoem. &Schult.
Apocynaceae Climbing
Shrub

Laling ASH-18
19.   Sarcostemma viminale (L.) R.Br.
 [Cynanchum viminale (L.) L.
Apocynaceae Climber - Wadel ASH-19
20.   Vincetoxicum indicum (Burm.f.)
Mabb. [Tylophora indica (Burm.f.)
Merr.]
Apocynaceae
[Asclepiadaceae]
Climber Antamul Kundane ASH-20
www.ijcrt.org                                                    ©  2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 1 January 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2201241 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org c84
21.   Wrightia tinctoria (Roxb.) R.Br.
Apocynaceae Tree Kala Kuda Laling ASH-21
22.  Aristolochia bracteolate Lam. Aristolochiaceae Herb Gandhat Tikhi ASH-22
23.   Calotropis procera (Aiton) W.T.Aiton
Asclepiadaceae
[Apocyanaceae]
Shrub Ruchakie Haranmal ASH-23

Asparagaceae Climber Shatavari Kundane ASH-26
27.  Chlorophytum tuberosum (Roxb.)
Baker.
Asparagaceae Herb Musli Tikhi ASH-27
28.   Ledebouria revoluta (L.f.) Jessop
Asparagaceae Herb  Bhuikanda Kundane ASH-28
29.   Bidens biternata (Lour.) Merr.&
Sherff
Asteraceae Herb Chirchitta Laling ASH-29
30.   Glossocardia bosvallia DC. Asteraceae Herb Phattar-
suva, seri
Laling ASH-30
31.   Launaea procumbens (Roxb.)
Ramayya&RajagopalL.
Asteraceae Herb Pathari Tikhi ASH-31
32.   Spilanthes calva DC. Asteraceae Herb - Laling ASH-32
33.  Tridax procumbens L. Asteraceae Herb Ekdandie Wadel ASH-33
34.   Xanthium indicum J.Koenig ex Roxb. Asteraceae Herb Ghagara Laling ASH-34
35.  Cordia dichotoma G.Forst. Boraginaceae Tree Bhokar Tikhi ASH-35
36.   Spathodea campanulata P.Beauv. Bignoniaceae Tree Pichkari Laling ASH-36
37.   Tecoma stans (L.) Juss. ex Kunth Bignoniaceae Tree Saag Laling ASH-37
38.   Trichodesma indicum (L.) Sm. Boraginaceae Herb
ChotaKalpa
Kundane ASH-38
39.  Capparis deciduas (Forssk.) Edgew. Capparaceae Shrub Kair Kundane ASH-39
40.   Cleome scaposa DC. Cleomaceae Herb - Wadel ASH-40
41.  Cleome simplicifolia Hook. F. &
Thomson
Cleomaceae Herb GavtiTilwan Wadel ASH-41
42.  Cleome viscosa L. Cleomaceae Herb PivliTilwan Wadel ASH-42
43.   Gloriosa superba L. Colchicaceae Herb Kallavi Wadel ASH-43
44.   Iphigenia stellata Blatt.
Colchicaceae Herb GulabiBhuic
hakra
Laling ASH-44
45.   Terminalia arjuna (Roxb. ex DC.)
Wight &Arn.
Combretaceae Tree Arjun Kundane ASH-45
46.  Terminalia chebulaRetz. Combretaceae Tree Hirda Laling ASH-46
47.   Commelina benghalensis L. Commelinaceae Herb Kena Tikhi ASH-47
48.   Commelina diffusa Burm.f. Commelinaceae Herb Gandologi Tikhi ASH-48
49.   Cyanotis fasciculata (B.Heyne ex
Roth) Schult. &Schult.f.
Commelinaceae Herb Nilwanti Kundane ASH-49
50.   Convolvulus arvensis L.

59.   Ipomoea pes-tigridis L.
Convolvulaceae
Shrub
Waghpanja
Wadel ASH-59
60.   Ipomoea triloba L. Convolvulaceae
Shrub Ivali
bhonvari
Fagne ASH-60
61.   Rivea hypocrateriformis (Desr.)
Choisy
Convolvulaceae Climber Sanjvel Laling ASH-61
62.  Xenostegia tridentate (L.)
D.F.Austin& Staples
Convolvulaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-62
63.   Cucumis callosus Cogn. Cucurbitaceae Climber Chibunda Fagne ASH-63
64.   Cucumis prophetarum L. Cucurbitaceae Climber - Mahindale ASH-64
65.   Cyperus pulchellus R.Br.
Cyperaceae Herb  - Tikhi ASH-65
66.   Cyperus pulcherrimus Willd. ex
Kunth
Cyperaceae Herb  - Tikhi ASH-66
67.   Cyperus squarrosus L.
Cyperaceae Herb  - Laling ASH-67
68.  Eleocharis atropurpurea (Retz.)
J.Presl&C.Presl.
Cyperaceae Herb - Tikhi ASH-68
69.  Eleocharis geniculata (L.) Roem. &
Schult.
Cyperaceae Heb - Kundane ASH-69
70.  Eleocharis zatei W.Khan&Lakshmin. Cyperaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-70
71.   Fimbristylis dichotoma (L.) Vahl Cyperaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-71
72.   Fimbristylis miliacea (L.) Vahl Cyperaceae Herb - Laling ASH-72
73.  Fimbristylis schoenoides(Kunth)
K.Schum.
Cyperaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-73
74.   Hygrophila schulli
 M.R.Almeida&S.M.Almeida
Cyperaceae Herb - Laling ASH-74
75.  Kyllinga tricepsRottb. [Cyperus
dubius var. dubius]
Cyperaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-75
76.  Acalypha indica L.
Euphorbiaceae Herb Kupi  Mahindale ASH-76
77.   Euphorbia hirta L.
Euphorbiaceae Herb Dudhi Wadel ASH-77
78.  Euphorbia neriifoliaL. R.Br. Euphorbiaceae Shrub Nivdung Laling ASH-78
79.   Jatropha gossypiifolia L.
Euphorbiaceae Shrub Chandri Wadel ASH-79
80.  Phyllanthus urinaria L
Euphorbiacea
[Phyllantheceae]
Tree LaalBhooyia
vali
Wadel ASH-80
81.  Phyllanthus virgatus G.Forst. Euphorbiacea
[Phyllantheceae]
Herb - Tikhi ASH-81
82.  Abrus precatoriusL. Fabaceae Climber Gunj Tikhi ASH-82
83.   Albizia procera (Roxb.) Benth. Fabaceae Tree Karoi Laling ASH-83
84.  Alysicarpus heyneanus Wight &Arn. Fabaceae Herb - Laling ASH-84
www.ijcrt.org                                                    ©  2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 1 January 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2201241 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org c86
85.   Alysicarpus naikianus Pokle Fabaceae Herb - Haranmal ASH-85
86.   Alysicarpus
tetragonolobus var. pashanensis S.M
. Almeida &M.R.Almeida
Fabaceae Herb Lal shevra Kundane ASH-86
87.   Bauhinia purpurea L.
Fabaceae Tree Apta Kundane ASH-87
88.   Butea monosperma (Lam.) Kuntze
Fabaceae Tree Palas Ambode ASH-88
89.   Caesalpinia pulcherrima (L.) Sw. Fabaceae Tree Shankasur Nakane ASH-89
90.   Canavalia gladiata (Jacq.) DC.
Fabaceae Climber
Shrub
LalKadsumb
al
Laling ASH-90
91.   Cassia absus L. Fabaceae Herb Chimar Haranmal ASH-91
92.   Cassia fistula L. Fabaceae Tree Bahava Kundane ASH-92
93.   Cassia tora L.
Fabaceae Herb Takla Kundane ASH-93
94.   Crotalaria hebecarpa (DC.) Rudd Fabaceae Herb Ghodhadie  Kundane ASH-94
95.   Crotalaria medicaginea Lam. Fabaceae Herb - Laling ASH-95
96.   Crotalaria mysorensis Roth
Fabaceae Herb Maisuri tag Haranmal Haranmal ASH-96
97.   Dichrostachys cinerea (L.) Wight
&Arn.
Fabaceae Shrub DurangiBab
hul
Tikhi ASH-97
98.   Erythrina variegata L. Fabaceae Tree Pingara Tikhi ASH-98
99.   Indigofera constricta (Thwaites)
Trimen
Fabaceae Herb - Wadel ASH-99
100.   Indigofera cordifolia B.Heyne ex

 [Acacia catechu (L.f.) Willd.
Fabaceae Tree Khair Laling ASH-102
103.   Senna auriculata (L.) Roxb.
  [Cassia auriculata L.]
Fabaceae Shrub MothaTarwa
d
Kundane ASH-103
104.   Senna uniflora (Mill.)
H.S.Irwin&Barneby
 (Cassiauniflora Spreng.)
Fabaceae Shrub - Kundane ASH-104
105.   Stylosanthes fruticosa (Retz.) Alston
Fabaceae Herb Hamata Mahindale ASH-105
106.   Taverniera cuneifolia (Roth) Arn.
Fabaceae Shrub - Laling ASH-106
107.   Tephrosia purpurea (L.) Pers. Fabaceae Shrub Sharpukha Tikhi  ASH-107
108.   Vachellia nilotica (L.)
P.J.H.Hurter&Mabb.[Acacia
nilotica (L.)Willd.exDelile]
Fabaceae Tree Babhul Laling ASH-108
109.   Zornia diphylla (L.) Pers. Fabaceae Herb Jimgari Tikhi ASH-109
110.  Canscora diffusa (Vahl) R. Br. Ex
Roem&Schult.
Gentianaceae Herb Kilwar Tikhi ASH-110
111.  Canscora paucifloraDalzell Gentianaceae Herb PandhraKil

114.   Hoppea fastigiata (Griseb.)
C.B.Clarke
Gentianaceae Herb - Laling ASH-114
115.   Anisochilus carnosus (L.f.)
Wall.exBenth.
 (Coleusstrobilifer  (Roxb.)A.J.Paton)
Lamiaceae Herb Kaapurli Laling ASH-115
116.  Clerodendrum longiflorum var.
glabrum Munir [Clerodendrum
longiflorum Decne.]
Lamiaceae Shrub - Tikhi ASH-116
117.   Hyptis suaveolens (L.) Poit.
 (Mesosphaerumsuaveolens (L.)Kuntze
)
Lamiaceae Herb Bhustrena Fagne ASH-117
118.   Lavandula bipinnata (Roth) Kuntze Lamiaceae Herb Ghodegui Wadel ASH-118
119.  Leucas aspera (Willd.) Link
Lamiaceae Herb Tamba Tikhi ASH-119
120.   Leucas biflora (Vahl) Sm. Lamiaceae Herb Jodi
Burumbi
Tikhi ASH-120
121.   Ocimum americanum L. Lamiaceae Herb Ran-Tulsi Wadel ASH-121
122.  Orthosiphon pallidus Royle ex Benth. Lamiaceae Herb - Tikhi ASH-122
123.  Careya arborea Roxb. Lecythidaceae Tree Khumb Tikhi ASH-123
124.   Spigelia anthelmia L.
Loganiaceae Herb - Laling ASH-124
125.   Ammannia baccifera L.
Lythraceae Herb Aginbuti  Laling ASH-125
126.   Lagerstroemia speciosa (L.) Pers. Lythraceae Tree Tamhan Kundane ASH-126
127.   Magnolia champaca (L.) Baill. ex
Pierre
Magnoliaceae Tree Chafa Wadel ASH-127
128.   Abelmoschus ficulneus (L.) Wight
&Arn.
Malvaceae Shrub JungliBhend
i
Kundane ASH-128
129.  Abelmoschus manihot (L.) Medik. Malvaceae Herb Ranbhendi Tikhi ASH-129
130.   Abutilon indicum (L.) Sweet Malvaceae Shrub Songhanta Kundane ASH-130
131.   Bombax ceiba L. Malvaceae Tree Katesavar Laling ASH-131
132.   Corchorus aestuans L.
Malvaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-132
133.   Corchorus capsularis L. Malvaceae Shrub Chonche Nakane ASH-133
134.   Corchorus depressus (L.) Peterm.
Malvaceae Herb Bahuphali Kundane ASH-134
135.  Corchorus fascicularis Lam. Malvaceae Herb Hirankuri Kundane ASH-135
136.  Firmiana colorata (Roxb.) R.Br. Malvaceae Tree Supli Tikhi ASH-136
137.   Grewia nervosa (Lour.) Panigrahi Malvaceae Tree Hasoli Wadel ASH-137
138.   Hibiscus hirtus L.
Malvaceae Shrub Dupari Wadel ASH-138
139.   Hibiscus lobatus (Murray) Kuntze
Malvaceae Shrub Lahan
jaswand
Wadel ASH-139
140.
 Pavonia odorata Willd.
(Pavoniazeylonica(L.) Cav.)
Malvaceae Shrub - Laling ASH-140
141.   Sida acuta Burm.f. Malvaceae Herb Chikana Fagne ASH-141
142.   Sida cordata (Burm.f.) Borss.Waalk.
Malvaceae Herb Bhumi
petari,
Bhoybal
Kundane ASH-142
143.   Sida spinosa L.
Malvaceae Herb - Tikhi ASH-143
www.ijcrt.org                                                    ©  2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 1 January 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2201241 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org c88
144.  Sterculia urens Roxb. Malvaceae Tree Kahandal Laling ASH-144
145.   Triumfetta pentandra A.Rich.
Malvaceae Herb Nichardi Laling ASH-145
146.   Glinus oppositifolius (L.) Aug.DC.
Molluginaceae Herb - Laling ASH-146
147.   Mollugo nudicaulis Lam.
Molluginaceae Herb - Wadel ASH-147
148.   Ficus benghalensis L. Moraceae Tree Vad Laling ASH-148
149.   Ficus racemosa L. Moraceae Tree Umbar Laling ASH-149
150.   Ficus religiosa L. Moraceae
Tree Pimpal Laling ASH-150
151.   Martynia annua L.
Martyniaceae  Herb  Waghnakhi Nakane  ASH-151
152.   Syzygium heyneanum (Duthie)
Gamble
Myrtaceae Tree Jamun Laling ASH-152
153.   Boerhavia erecta L. Nyctaginaceae Herb PandhariPun
arnava
Kundane ASH-153
154.   Boerhavia fruticosa Dalzell
[Commicarpus grandiflorus (A.Rich.)]
Nyctaginaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-154
155.   Jasminum sambac (L.) Aiton
Oleaceae Tree Mogra Kundane ASH-155
156.   Ludwigia perennis L. Onagraceae Herb - Laling ASH-156
157.   Passiflora foetida L. Passifloraceae  Climber Vel-Ghani Wadel ASH-157
158.   Aristida setacea Retz.
Poaceae  Herb - Kundane ASH-158
159.   Chloris barbata Sw.
Poaceae  Herb Gondvel, tan Kundane ASH-159

ex Roem.&Schult.
Poaceae Grass - Tikhi ASH-167
168.   Heteropogon triticeus (R.Br.) Stapf
ex Craib
Poaceae Grass - Tikhi ASH-168
169.  Melanocenchris  jacquemontii Jaub.
&Spach
Poaceae Herb - Tikhi ASH-169
170.   Oropetium roxburghianum (Schult.)
S.M.Phillips
Poaceae Herb - Laling ASH-170
171.   Paspalum scrobiculatum L.
Poaceae Herb - Mahindale ASH-171
172.   Setaria pumila (Poir.) Roem.&Schult.
Poaceae Herb Barati Fagne ASH-172
173.   Themeda quadrivalvis (L.) Kuntze Poaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-173
www.ijcrt.org                                                    ©  2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 1 January 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2201241 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org c89
174.   Polygala arvensis Willd. Polygalaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-174
175.  Polygala bolbothrix Dunn Polygalaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-175
176.   Polygala erioptera DC. Polygalaceae Herb Gulpankhi  Tikhi ASH-176
177.  Portulaca pilosa L. Portulacaceae Herb ChiniGulab Tikhi ASH-177
178.  Portulaca tuberosa Roxb.
Portulacaceae Herb Jungle Gajar Tikhi ASH-178
179.  Ziziphus jujube Mill. Rhamnaceae Shrub Bor Tikhi ASH-179
180.   Aegle marmelos (L.) Corrêa Rutaceae Tree Bel Tikhi ASH-180
181.   Hedyotis fruticosa L. Rubiaceae Herb - Kundane ASH-181
182.   Ixora coccinea L. Rubiaceae Shrub -  ASH-182
183.  Ixora pavetta Andrews Rubiaceae Shrub Khura Laling ASH-183
184.   Spermacoce auriculata F.Muell.
Rubiaceae Herb - Wadel ASH-184
185.   Spermacoce pusilla Wall.
Rubiaceae Herb Tarakadal Wadel ASH-185

Scrophulariaceae
[Orobanchaceae]
Herb Dudhali Kundane ASH-188
189.   Striga angustifolia (D.Don)
C.J.Saldanha
Scrophulariaceae
[Orobanchaceae]
Herb - Tikhi ASH-189
190.  Striga densiflora (Benth.) Benth. Scrophulariaceae
[Orobanchaceae]
Herb Agya Laling ASH-190
191.  Striga gesnerioides (Willd.) Vatke
Scrophulariaceae
[Orobanchaceae]
Herb Bambaku Laling ASH-191
192.   Datura metel L. Solanaceae Herb Dhatura Fagne ASH-192
193.   Physalis angulata L.
Solanaceae Herb Popti Laling ASH-193
194.   Solanum anguivi Lam. Solanaceae Shrub Amb-keli Kundane ASH-194
195.   Withania somnifera (L.) Dunal
Solanaceae Shrub Ashwagand
ha
Kundane ASH-195
196.   Tamarix aphylla (L.) H.Karst.
Tamaricaceae Shrub - Laling ASH-196
197.   Phyla nodiflora (L.) Greene
Verbenaceae Herb Gaura
Mundi
Wadel ASH-197
198.   Hybanthus stellarioides (Domin)
P.I.Forst.
Violaceae Herb  Laling ASH-198
199.   Balanites roxburghii Planch. Zygoplyllaceae Tree Hingan Nakane ASH-199
200.   Tribulus terrestris L. Zygophyllaceae Herb Kate Gokhru Kundane ASH-200
Results and discussion:
During the present floristic study of tehsil Dhule for the one year period, the checklist and herbarium of 200 plant specimen
belonging to 46 families has been studied. The Family Fabaceae is dominant with highest number of species i.e. 28. Other than
Fabaceae few other dominant families are Malvaceae (18), Poaceae (16), Convolvulaceae (13) and Cyperaceae (11).